“"‘ M
i (R
il il it

T

m 'Ill
?‘,s T
il

‘ iiw
{fljurn
ittt

i f  W———

[iw' s

f ;
\ ’y 3
i

T i
| 'lllllllllmll“llll

Wl’ll li;‘
.! |

LT
fho T

il ,umqm QR

l‘ il
o m

T
u L I
| "3.« i

1

i
!

WORLD WIDE

MARKETING

L |
I
ﬂ

ikt

l(H ‘M' ‘ ‘l ”

Inteqrating the Internet into

' Your Markefing Strateqy

Jd I M S TERNE

PRESIDENT OF TARGET MARKETING OF SANTA BARBARA,
AND FOUNDER OF THE LEADING SEMINAR SERIES
MARKETING ON THE INTERNET



WORLD WIDE WEB MARKETING

Integrating the Internet into Your Marketing Strategy

JIM STERNE

A Wiley Publication
John Wiley & Sons, Inc.

NEW YORK ¢ CHICHESTER ¢ BRISBANE * TORONTO  SINGAPORE



Publisher: Katherine Schowalter

Editor: Tim Ryan

Managing Editor: Mark Hayden

Text Design & Composition: North Market Street Graphics, Lancaster, PA

Designations used by companies to distinguish their products are often claimed as
trademarks. In all instances where John Wiley & Sons, Inc. is aware of a claim, the prod-
uct names appear in initial capital or all capital letters. Readers, however, should con-
tact the appropriate companies for more complete information regarding trademarks
and registration.

This text is printed on acid-free paper.

Copyright © 1995 by John Wiley & Sons, Inc.
All rights reserved. Published simultaneously in Canada.

This publication is designed to provide accurate and authoritative information in
regard to the subject matter covered. It is sold with the understanding that the pub-
lisher is not engaged in rendering legal, accounting, or other professional service. If
legal advice or other expert assistance is required, the services of a competent profes-
sional person should be sought.

Reproduction or translation of any part of this work beyond that permitted by section
107 or 108 of the 1976 United States Copyright Act without the permission of the copy-
right owner is unlawful. Requests for permission or further information should be
addressed to the Permissions Department, John Wiley & Sons, Inc.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data:

Sterne, Jim, 1955—

World Wide Web marketing : integrating the Internet into your marketing

strategy / Jim Sterne.
p. om.

Includes index.

ISBN 0-471-12843-0 (paper : alk. paper)

1. Internet marketing. 2. World Wide Web (Information retrieval
system) 3. Internet (Computer network) 1. Title.
HF5415.1265.5742 1996
658.8'4—dc20 95-32269

cIp

Printed in the United States of America
10987654321



This book is dedicated to Colleen.



ABOUT THE AUTHOR

Jim Sterne
President, Target Marketing of Santa Barbara
Santa Barbara, CA

Jim Sterne has been in high-tech sales and
marketing for fifteen years. With experi-
ence spanning from frontline sales to long
range planning, Mr. Sterne has always
promoted leading-edge technology begin-
ning with Visicalc on Apple Ile’s. He has
clarified the benefits of the first multitask-
ing microcomputers, the first round of
computer-aided software engineering
(CASE) products and the latest object-
oriented programming tools.

Mr. Sterne cofounded a regional Inter-
net access company and has spent over
two years on the Internet exploring its
value to the business community. His
excitement for using the World Wide Web
for business communications resulted in his production of the world's first
Marketing on the Internet seminar series. He is a frequent speaker at indus-
try conventions and runs an active consultancy on the strategies of com-
mercial Web design.

jsterne@targeting.com
www.targeting.com



Acknowledgments

The Internet is about making connections between people. There were
many people involved in bringing the Internet into being. There were also
many people responsible for helping me get to know the Internet, under-
stand it, learn how to use it, and see its potential. I would like to thank

Karl Sterne for his faith and encouragement

Wally Linstruth for giving me the reason to dig in

Frank Dziuba for painstakingly explaining how it all works

Mark Gibbs for helping me hang on to my sense of humor

Jeff Osborn for separating the reality from the hype

Kim Bayne for applying traditional marketing principles

Ron Richards for applying unique marketing principles

Mike Bauer for showing how Web marketing can be done the right way
Chris VandenBerg for his unflagging enthusiasm and vision

Glenn Fleishman for his moderation of the Internet-Marketing List

and

All of the Internet-Marketing List participants for their collective wisdom

Xiii



Acknowledgments

All Internet URL (Uniform Resource Locator) addresses cited were
accurate at the time this book was written. Given the mercurial nature of
the World Wide Web, it is possible that they have changed. It is very likely
that each of the Web sites described and depicted have since been modi-
fied. Since that’s the nature of the beast, this is a good thing. I strongly urge
you to go out there and look for yourself as a matter of course.



Introduction

The World Wide Web is the most important invention since Velcro.

Business Week (February 27, 1995)

A corporate presence on the Internet can greatly enhance a company’s
sales and marketing efforts. It can widen a company’s circle of influence
by providing yet another way to communicate with its clients, prospects,
and the public. Why have IBM, Sun Microsystems, General Electric, and
many other large corporations jumped onto the Internet without hard evi-
dence of its marketing value? Why are thousands of entrepreneurs setting
up shop on-line? The sheer excitement of real-time interaction with
prospects and customers is causing a rush to the Internet and the World
Wide Web.

It is a rush unlike the Oklahoma Land Rush or the California Gold
Rush. It is immense. People and companies are jumping on the Internet
faster than they have acquired any other new communications medium.
Clearly, being connected is better than being disconnected. It is better to
communicate than to stay isolated. There are dozens of reasons to be on the
Internet today and those reasons will increase tomorrow. For now, it’s
enough for today’s business to want:

* Aleading-edge corporate image
» Improved service for current customers



xvi Introduction

¢ Increased visibility

* Market expansion

¢ On-line transactions

¢ Global information distribution
¢ Lower communication costs

The Internet is enjoying the spotlight. Like a major trade show in your
industry, you may not get millions of leads or make thousands of sales, but
your company will be conspicuous by its absence.

“No Web site, huh?”
“What? You mean your information is not available electronically?”
“I've already downloaded product information from your competitor.”

Fill out a trade magazine bingo card and you can expect to wait more
than a month for a brochure. Call a large company and you can expect to
get a brochure in a couple of weeks. Ask for a visit from a salesperson for a
detailed presentation and you can expect to wait several weeks. Access a
huge quantity of information about products and services on the World
Wide Web and you can expect to wait between five seconds and a couple of
minutes.

With its multimedia capabilities, the World Wide Web has captured the
imagination of computer users everywhere, and, recently, corporate mar-
keters as well. Many are creating electronic brochures for the Internet, and
the best are creating truly interactive sites. The results are mixed, and
sometimes embarrassing. The secrets to success are surfacing.

WHO IS THIS BOOK FOR?

The book stores are filled with technical volumes explaining how to tra-
verse the Internet. Computer and business magazines gush in vague terms
about this new technology and how it’s changing the way we work. Even
if you knew which few were worth pursuing, when could you ever find the
time to read them? This book attempts to distill the avalanche of informa-
tion for the marketing professional. Rather than succumbing to the thrill of
the new technology, this book looks at Internet marketing techniques. If
you are considering the creation of an electronic presence for your com-
pany, you will get a first-hand look at what'’s in store. You’ll be able to make
a go/no-go decision based on marketing goals instead of technology hype.



Introduction xvii

If you are in the midst of creating an electronic presence for your com-
pany, you will find advanced techniques and philosophical perspectives in
this book that will vastly improve your chances for success. There is a
healthy amount of how-to, what to avoid, and, above all, how to think
about electronic marketing on the World Wide Web.



Contents

Chapter 1:

Acknowledgments  xiii
Introduction  xv

Introduction to the Internet and the Web—

An Executive Summary

Introduction to the World Wide Web
Using the World Wide Web for Marketing

Customer Service

The Keys to Successful Web Site Design

Navigation
Interactivity
Feedback
Value Added Marketing
Attracting Attention
Rejuvenation
A Few Thorny Issues
Ownership
Monetary Transactions
Legal Issues
Measuring Success
The Future of Web Marketing

NN e

O O O O 0 00 NNy G

e
o o



vi

Contents

Chapter 2:

Chapter 3:

Chapter 4:

Getting to Know the Internet 13
How the Internet Got Started 13
How the Internet Works 16
Getting Data from Here to There 16
Non-Web Tools on the Internet 18
E-Mail 18
Newsgroups 18
Lists 19
Information Vending Machines 20
IRC, MUDDs, and MOOs 20
The Internet’s Unbelievable Growth 21
The Great Timesaver 21
The Great Money Saver 22
The Internet Culture of Giving 26
CompuServe and Other On-Line Services 27
On-Line Services as Access Providers 27
On-Line Services as Broadcast Advertisers 28
The Dark Side of the Net 29
Security 29
Welcome to the World Wide Web 31
The Basics of How the Web Works 32
The Home Page 33
Viewing a Home Page 33

Its Unbelievable Growth 34
The Web as Entertainment 34
The Rise of Marketing on the World Wide Web 37
Building a Worthy Web Site 40
Engaging the Audience 40
Foot Traffic on Your Web Site 40
Value Added Marketing 43
Using the World Wide Web for Marketing 45
Setting Realistic Goals 46
The Leading-Edge Image 47

Public Relations 48



Contents vii

Investor Relations 49
Customer Service 50
Prospect Qualification 50
Product Sales 51
Customer Interaction and Feedback 52
Internal Communications 52
Web Site Traffic as Its Own Reward 52
Using E-mail for Press Releases 53
Summary 57
Chapter 5: Customer Service First 59
Using E-mail for Customer Service 59
Using Newsgroups for Customer Service 60
Using the World Wide Web for Customer Service 61
The Frequently Asked Question (FAQ) Solution 61
The Special Question Opportunity 62
The Right Customer Service Information 63
Chapter 6: Web Page Functionality—Be Kind to Your Users 67
Large Graphics 68
Large Graphics Solutions 72
Multimedia Must Add Value 79
Navigational Clarity 80
Page Size 80
Using the Title Bar as Placeholder 81
Using an Index 84
Using a Map 87
Using a Picture as a Map 90
Using Search Tools for Navigation 93
Don’t Lose Them to Another Site 100
Controlling the Action 102
The Home Page 103
The Bookmark File and Statefulness 109
The Under Construction Problem 110
The Browser Dilemma 111

Summary 1m



viii Contents

Chapter 7:

Chapter 8:

Interactivity Is King

The Flow Construct
The Web as Time Sink
Putting Flow to Work
The Technical Limitations
Some Interesting Interactive Examples
Sun’s Board Game
Carlos’ Coloring Book
Build-A-Card On-Line
Web Site Participation—and Then Some
Commercial Interactive Examples
The Adam Ant Interactive Ant Farm
GTSI
On-Line Hotel Reservations
Focus on the User
LEGO On-Line
Television Fans Fight Back
You Could Win a Car
Going for the Hearts and Minds Rule
This Is Your Customer’s Web Site, Not Yours

Feedback

The Demassification of the Market
The Survey Finds a New Form
Asking the Right Questions

Keeping It Simple

Getting the Important Information

Going Whole Hog—Black Box

A Survey That Hits Close to Home
Rethinking the Survey Process

The Conversational Survey

The Intermittent Survey
Buying Demographic Information

Something for Nothing

Trading Knowledge for Information and Money

The Marketplace of One
Closing the Feedback Loop

113

114
115
116
118
118
118
120
123
123
126
126
128
128
128
133
136
138
140
143

145

146
146
148
148
148
153
155
158
158
158
159
159
162
165
165



Contents ix

Chapter 9: Value Added Marketing 167
What Is Value Added Marketing? 168
Make Your Site Fun 169

Fun for the Adolescent Set 169
Fun for Party Animals 171
Fun for Grown-Ups 173
What Do Your Customers Care About? 176

A Gold Star Web Site 178
Make Your Site Useful 182
Reveal Your Best Knowledge 182
Make Use of the Client/Server Model 183
Let Your Customers Tap Your Database 184
Let Them Access Corporate Data 189
Conduct Business Transactions 192
The Selling Game 192
Making Reservations 193
Finding Your Firm’s Added Value 194
Ask Your Customers 194
Ask the Internet 194
Ask Your Business Partners 194
Ask Your Sales and Customer Service Departments 196
Profile-Driven Marketing 196
The Book Store Web Site 196
The Local Mechanic Web Site 196
Summary 196
Chapter 10: Attracting Attention 199
Wait Until You're Ready 200
Traffic Expectations 200
Plan Future Announcements 201
Announcing in Newsgroups 202
Stay on Topic 203
The Penalty for Misbehavior 203
Newsgroup Participation and Signatures 206
The Announcement Newsgroups 207
Announcing on Lists 209
What’s New Web Sites 210

Where to Find Them 210



X Contents

Chapter 11:

Using Keywords as Search Tools
It Wouldn't Be a Web without Spiders
Creating Spider Food
Spider Repellent
Introduce Yourself to the Spiders
Don’t Forget Your Signature
Links from Others’ Sites
Beg a Link
Borrow a Link
Buy a Link
Beg, Borrow, or Buy—Be Captivating
Bring Your Customers to the Internet
The Old-Fashioned Way
Hire Help
Be Prepared
Summary

Measuring Your Success

What Do You Count?
Measuring Hits
Hits Can Be Deceiving
How Valuable Is a Hit Anyway?
Measuring Specific Page Hits
Personal Cache Confusion
Institutional Cache Confusion
How Interested Were They?
Tracing the Path
Getting an Audited Count
Measuring Sessions
Measuring Individuals
Measuring Editorial Exposure
Measuring the Sales Cycle
Measuring the Leads
Measuring Revenues
Consumer Sales
Business-to-Business Sales
Feedback Received

211
213
213
214
214
214
215
215
215
216
221
222
222
224
226
227

229

229
230
230
230
231
231
231
232
232
233
233
234
235
235
235
236
236
236
237



Contents Xi

Chapter 12: A Few Thorny Issues 239
Measuring the Market 240
Business Is Getting on the Internet 245
Professional Forecasters See Large Green Lights 246
But When Will Our Customers Get On-Line? 246
Security 248
Internal Network Protection 248
Identification 251
Verification 253
Taking Money over the Internet 254
Channel Conflict 256
Territory 257
International Pricing 257
International Trade Law 257
International Culture 258
Intellectual Property 259
Misreading by Authorities 260
Chiat/Day Had It Wrong 261
Chiat/Day Gets It Right 264
Your Uncle Sam Remains in the Dark 266
Summary 268
Chapter 13: Where Do You Start? 269
Understand the Internet 269
Consider the Competition 270
Establish Your Goals 271
Secure a Connection 272
Round up the Players 272
Design the Site 273
Establish Web Ownership 274
Format Ownership 274
Content Ownership 275
Plan the Implementation 275
Get the Backing 276
Begin the Content Collection 278
Prepare the PR Plan 278

Get the Tools 280



