

HOUSE

THE PARTY OF

A STATE OF THE STA

Integrating the Internet into Your Marketing Strategy

JIM STERNE

PRESIDENT OF TARGET MARKETING OF SANTA BARBARA,
AND FOUNDER OF THE LEADING SEMINAR SERIES
MARKETING ON THE INTERNET

WORLD WIDE WEB MARKETING

Integrating the Internet into Your Marketing Strategy

JIM STERNE



A Wiley Publication

John Wiley & Sons, Inc.

NEW YORK • CHICHESTER • BRISBANE • TORONTO • SINGAPORE

Publisher: Katherine Schowalter

Editor: Tim Ryan

Managing Editor: Mark Hayden

Text Design & Composition: North Market Street Graphics, Lancaster, PA

Designations used by companies to distinguish their products are often claimed as trademarks. In all instances where John Wiley & Sons, Inc. is aware of a claim, the product names appear in initial capital or all capital letters. Readers, however, should contact the appropriate companies for more complete information regarding trademarks and registration.

This text is printed on acid-free paper.

Copyright © 1995 by John Wiley & Sons, Inc. All rights reserved. Published simultaneously in Canada.

This publication is designed to provide accurate and authoritative information in regard to the subject matter covered. It is sold with the understanding that the publisher is not engaged in rendering legal, accounting, or other professional service. If legal advice or other expert assistance is required, the services of a competent professional person should be sought.

Reproduction or translation of any part of this work beyond that permitted by section 107 or 108 of the 1976 United States Copyright Act without the permission of the copyright owner is unlawful. Requests for permission or further information should be addressed to the Permissions Department, John Wiley & Sons, Inc.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data:

Sterne, Jim, 1955-

World Wide Web marketing: integrating the Internet into your marketing strategy / Jim Sterne.

p. cm.

Includes index.

ISBN 0-471-12843-0 (paper: alk. paper)

1. Internet marketing. 2. World Wide Web (Information retrieval

system) 3. Internet (Computer network) I. Title.

HF5415.1265.S742 1996

658.8'4-dc20

95-32269

CIP

Printed in the United States of America 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1



ABOUT THE AUTHOR

Jim Sterne President, Target Marketing of Santa Barbara Santa Barbara, CA



Jim Sterne has been in high-tech sales and marketing for fifteen years. With experience spanning from frontline sales to long range planning, Mr. Sterne has always promoted leading-edge technology beginning with Visicalc on Apple IIe's. He has clarified the benefits of the first multitasking microcomputers, the first round of computer-aided software engineering (CASE) products and the latest object-oriented programming tools.

Mr. Sterne cofounded a regional Internet access company and has spent over two years on the Internet exploring its value to the business community. His excitement for using the World Wide Web

for business communications resulted in his production of the world's first Marketing on the Internet seminar series. He is a frequent speaker at industry conventions and runs an active consultancy on the strategies of commercial Web design.

jsterne@targeting.com www.targeting.com

Acknowledgments

The Internet is about making connections between people. There were many people involved in bringing the Internet into being. There were also many people responsible for helping me get to know the Internet, understand it, learn how to use it, and see its potential. I would like to thank

Karl Sterne for his faith and encouragement
Wally Linstruth for giving me the reason to dig in
Frank Dziuba for painstakingly explaining how it all works
Mark Gibbs for helping me hang on to my sense of humor
Jeff Osborn for separating the reality from the hype
Kim Bayne for applying traditional marketing principles
Ron Richards for applying unique marketing principles
Mike Bauer for showing how Web marketing can be done the right way
Chris VandenBerg for his unflagging enthusiasm and vision
Glenn Fleishman for his moderation of the Internet-Marketing List

All of the Internet-Marketing List participants for their collective wisdom

and

xiv Acknowledgments

All Internet URL (Uniform Resource Locator) addresses cited were accurate at the time this book was written. Given the mercurial nature of the World Wide Web, it is possible that they have changed. It is very likely that each of the Web sites described and depicted have since been modified. Since that's the nature of the beast, this is a good thing. I strongly urge you to go out there and look for yourself as a matter of course.

Introduction

The World Wide Web is the most important invention since Velcro.

Business Week (February 27, 1995)

A corporate presence on the Internet can greatly enhance a company's sales and marketing efforts. It can widen a company's circle of influence by providing yet another way to communicate with its clients, prospects, and the public. Why have IBM, Sun Microsystems, General Electric, and many other large corporations jumped onto the Internet without hard evidence of its marketing value? Why are thousands of entrepreneurs setting up shop on-line? The sheer excitement of real-time interaction with prospects and customers is causing a rush to the Internet and the World Wide Web.

It is a rush unlike the Oklahoma Land Rush or the California Gold Rush. It is immense. People and companies are jumping on the Internet faster than they have acquired any other new communications medium. Clearly, being connected is better than being disconnected. It is better to communicate than to stay isolated. There are dozens of reasons to be on the Internet today and those reasons will increase tomorrow. For now, it's enough for today's business to want:

- A leading-edge corporate image
- Improved service for current customers

xvi Introduction

- · Increased visibility
- Market expansion
- · On-line transactions
- · Global information distribution
- Lower communication costs

The Internet is enjoying the spotlight. Like a major trade show in your industry, you may not get millions of leads or make thousands of sales, but your company will be conspicuous by its absence.

"No Web site, huh?"

"What? You mean your information is not available electronically?"

"I've already downloaded product information from your competitor."

Fill out a trade magazine bingo card and you can expect to wait more than a month for a brochure. Call a large company and you can expect to get a brochure in a couple of weeks. Ask for a visit from a salesperson for a detailed presentation and you can expect to wait several weeks. Access a huge quantity of information about products and services on the World Wide Web and you can expect to wait between five seconds and a couple of minutes.

With its multimedia capabilities, the World Wide Web has captured the imagination of computer users everywhere, and, recently, corporate marketers as well. Many are creating electronic brochures for the Internet, and the best are creating truly interactive sites. The results are mixed, and sometimes embarrassing. The secrets to success are surfacing.

WHO IS THIS BOOK FOR?

The book stores are filled with technical volumes explaining how to traverse the Internet. Computer and business magazines gush in vague terms about this new technology and how it's changing the way we work. Even if you knew which few were worth pursuing, when could you ever find the time to read them? This book attempts to distill the avalanche of information for the marketing professional. Rather than succumbing to the thrill of the new technology, this book looks at Internet marketing techniques. If you are considering the creation of an electronic presence for your company, you will get a first-hand look at what's in store. You'll be able to make a go/no-go decision based on marketing goals instead of technology hype.

Introduction

xvii

If you are in the midst of creating an electronic presence for your company, you will find advanced techniques and philosophical perspectives in this book that will vastly improve your chances for success. There is a healthy amount of how-to, what to avoid, and, above all, how to think about electronic marketing on the World Wide Web.

Contents

Acknowledgments xiii Introduction xv

Chapter 1:	Introduction to the Internet and the Web— An Executive Summary	
	Introduction to the World Wide Web	2
	Using the World Wide Web for Marketing	2
	Customer Service	5
	The Keys to Successful Web Site Design	5
	Navigation	5
	Interactivity	6
	Feedback	7
	Value Added Marketing	7
	Attracting Attention	8
	Rejuvenation	8
	A Few Thorny Issues	9
	Ownership	9
	Monetary Transactions	9
	Legal Issues	9
	Measuring Success	10
	The Future of Web Marketing	10

vi Contents

Chapter 2:	Getting to Know the Internet	13
	How the Internet Got Started	13
	How the Internet Works	1ϵ
	Getting Data from Here to There	16
	Non-Web Tools on the Internet	18
	E-Mail	18
	Newsgroups	18
	Lists	19
	Information Vending Machines	20
	IRC, MUDDs, and MOOs	20
	The Internet's Unbelievable Growth	21
	The Great Timesaver	21
	The Great Money Saver	22
	The Internet Culture of Giving	26
	CompuServe and Other On-Line Services	27
	On-Line Services as Access Providers	27
	On-Line Services as Broadcast Advertisers	28
	The Dark Side of the Net	29
	Security	29
Chapter 3:	Welcome to the World Wide Web	31
	The Basics of How the Web Works	32
	The Home Page	33
	Viewing a Home Page	33
	Its Unbelievable Growth	34
	The Web as Entertainment	34
	The Rise of Marketing on the World Wide Web	37
	Building a Worthy Web Site	40
	Engaging the Audience	40
	Foot Traffic on Your Web Site	40
	Value Added Marketing	43
Chapter 4:	Using the World Wide Web for Marketing	45
95	Setting Realistic Goals	46
	The Leading-Edge Image	47
	Public Relations	48
	a delle remitorio	10

	!	Contents	vii
	Investor Relations		49
	Customer Service		50
	Prospect Qualification		50
	Product Sales		51
	Customer Interaction and Feedback		52
	Internal Communications		52
	Web Site Traffic as Its Own Reward		52
	Using E-mail for Press Releases		53
	Summary		57
Chapter 5:	Customer Service First		59
	Using E-mail for Customer Service		59
	Using Newsgroups for Customer Service		60
	Using the World Wide Web for Customer Service		61
	The Frequently Asked Question (FAQ) Solution		61
	The Special Question Opportunity		62
	The Right Customer Service Information		63
Chapter 6:	Web Page Functionality—Be Kind to Your Users		67
	Large Graphics		68
	Large Graphics Solutions		72
	Multimedia Must Add Value		79
	Navigational Clarity		80
	Page Size		80
	Using the Title Bar as Placeholder		81
	Using an Index		84
	Using a Map		87
	Using a Picture as a Map		90
	Using Search Tools for Navigation		93
	Don't Lose Them to Another Site		100
	Controlling the Action		102
	The Home Page		103
	The Bookmark File and Statefulness		109
	The Under Construction Problem		110
	The Browser Dilemma		111
	Summary		111

viii Contents

Chapter 7:	Interactivity Is King	113
	The Flow Construct	114
	The Web as Time Sink	115
	Putting Flow to Work	11ϵ
	The Technical Limitations	118
	Some Interesting Interactive Examples	118
	Sun's Board Game	118
	Carlos' Coloring Book	120
	Build-A-Card On-Line	123
	Web Site Participation—and Then Some	123
	Commercial Interactive Examples	126
	The Adam Ant Interactive Ant Farm	126
	GTSI	128
	On-Line Hotel Reservations	128
	Focus on the User	128
	LEGO On-Line	133
	Television Fans Fight Back	136
	You Could Win a Car	138
	Going for the Hearts and Minds Rule	140
	This Is Your Customer's Web Site, Not Yours	143
Chapter 8:	Feedback	145
	The Demassification of the Market	14ϵ
	The Survey Finds a New Form	146
	Asking the Right Questions	148
	Keeping It Simple	148
	Getting the Important Information	148
	Going Whole Hog—Black Box	153
	A Survey That Hits Close to Home	155
	Rethinking the Survey Process	158
	The Conversational Survey	158
	The Intermittent Survey	158
	Buying Demographic Information	159
	Something for Nothing	159
	Trading Knowledge for Information and Money	162
	The Marketplace of One	165
	Closing the Feedback Loop	165

		Contents	ix
Chapter 9:	Value Added Marketing		167
	What Is Value Added Marketing?		168
	Make Your Site Fun		169
	Fun for the Adolescent Set		169
	Fun for Party Animals		171
	Fun for Grown-Ups		173
	What Do Your Customers Care About?		176
	A Gold Star Web Site		178
	Make Your Site Useful		182
	Reveal Your Best Knowledge		182
	Make Use of the Client/Server Model		183
	Let Your Customers Tap Your Database		184
	Let Them Access Corporate Data		189
	Conduct Business Transactions		192
	The Selling Game		192
	Making Reservations		193
	Finding Your Firm's Added Value		194
	Ask Your Customers		194
	Ask the Internet		194
	Ask Your Business Partners		194
	Ask Your Sales and Customer Service Departments		196
	Profile-Driven Marketing		196
	The Book Store Web Site		196
	The Local Mechanic Web Site		196
	Summary		196
Chapter 10:	Attracting Attention		199
	Wait Until You're Ready		200
	Traffic Expectations		200
	Plan Future Announcements		201
	Announcing in Newsgroups		202
	Stay on Topic		203
	The Penalty for Misbehavior		203
	Newsgroup Participation and Signatures		206
	The Announcement Newsgroups		207
	Announcing on Lists		209
	What's New Web Sites		210
	Where to Find Them		210

x Contents

	Using Keywords as Search Tools	213
	It Wouldn't Be a Web without Spiders	213
	Creating Spider Food	213
	Spider Repellent	214
	Introduce Yourself to the Spiders	214
	Don't Forget Your Signature	214
	Links from Others' Sites	215
	Beg a Link	215
	Borrow a Link	215
	Buy a Link	216
	Beg, Borrow, or Buy—Be Captivating	221
	Bring Your Customers to the Internet	222
	The Old-Fashioned Way	222
	Hire Help	224
	Be Prepared	226
	Summary	227
Chapter 11:	Measuring Your Success	229
	What Do You Count?	229
	Measuring Hits	230
	Hits Can Be Deceiving	230
	How Valuable Is a Hit Anyway?	230
	Measuring Specific Page Hits	231
	Personal Cache Confusion	231
	Institutional Cache Confusion	231
	How Interested Were They?	232
	Tracing the Path	232
	Getting an Audited Count	233
	Measuring Sessions	233
	Measuring Individuals	234
	Measuring Editorial Exposure	235
	Measuring the Sales Cycle	235
	Measuring the Leads	235
	Measuring Revenues	236
	Consumer Sales	236
	Business-to-Business Sales	236
	Feedback Received	237

		Contents	χi
Chapter 12:	A Few Thorny Issues		239
	Measuring the Market		240
	Business Is Getting on the Internet		245
	Professional Forecasters See Large Green Lights		246
	But When Will Our Customers Get On-Line?		246
	Security		248
	Internal Network Protection		248
	Identification		251
	Verification		253
	Taking Money over the Internet		254
	Channel Conflict		256
	Territory		257
	International Pricing		257
	International Trade Law		257
	International Culture		258
	Intellectual Property		259
	Misreading by Authorities		260
	Chiat/Day Had It Wrong		261
	Chiat/Day Gets It Right		264
	Your Uncle Sam Remains in the Dark		266
	Summary		268
Chapter 13:	Where Do You Start?		269
	Understand the Internet		269
	Consider the Competition		270
	Establish Your Goals		271
	Secure a Connection		272
*	Round up the Players		272
	Design the Site		273
	Establish Web Ownership		274
	Format Ownership		274
	Content Ownership		275
	Plan the Implementation		275
	Get the Backing		276
	Begin the Content Collection		278
	Prepare the PR Plan		278
	Get the Tools		280